
May 14, 2025 
 
WHEREAS, it is imperative to meet the growing demands on airport operations; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Department of Aviation strive to improve the quality of service and 
respose to emergency calls; and 
 
WHEREAS, the co-location of the two critical functions is required to improve its ability 
to collect, analyze, and share information between Airport Operation Center/Airport 
Emergency Operation Center (AOC/AEOC) quickly and face-to-face during emergency 
management; and 
 
WHEREAS, on June 28, 2023, the City Council authorized an architectural services 
contract with McAfee3 Architecture, inc. to provide design and bid phase services for 
the redesign and co-location of the AOC/AEOC at Dallas Love Field by Resolution No. 
23-0874; and 
 
WHEREAS, it is now necessary to authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the 
architectural services contract with McAfee3 Architecture, inc. to amend the scope of 
work to include construction administration phase services for the redesign and co-
location of the AOC/AEOC at Dallas Love Field in an amount not to exceed 
$172,500.00, increasing the original contract amount from $250,000.00 to $422,500.00. 
 
Now, Therefore, 
 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS: 
 
SECTION 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute Supplemental 
Agreement No. 1 to the architectural services contract with McAfee3 Architecture, inc., 
approved as to form by the City Attorney, to amend the scope of work to include 
construction administration phase services for the redesign and co-location of the 
Airport Operation Center/Airport Emergency Operation Center at Dallas Love Field, in 
an amount not to exceed $172,500.00, increasing the original contract amount from 
$250,000.00 to $422,500.00. 
 
SECTION 2.  That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in 
an amount not to exceed $172,500.00 to McAfee3 Architecture, inc., in accordance with 
the terms and conditions of the contract from the Aviation Fund, Fund 0130, Department 
AVI, Unit 7720, Object 4710, Activity AAIP, Program AVI7720, Encumbrance/Contract 
No. CX-AVI-2022-00019661, Vendor VC22875. 
 
SECTION 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage 
in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is 
accordingly so resolved. 


